Based on all the simulated improvement combinations, the components of purchased energy of
selected scenarios (least energy, least energy excluding ventilation heat recovery, and least cost)
are shown in Figure 28 and Table 32.

Figure 28. Components of purchased energy for selected scenarios of apartment building
improvements, Kyiv.

 CUSTOMER REPORT VTT-CR-01005-22

 55 (134)

Table 32. Components of purchased energy for selected scenarios of apartment building
improvements, Kyiv.

Heating
[kWh/m2]

Cooling
[kWh/m2]

DHW
[kWh/m2]

Electricity
(lights &
equipment)
[kWh/m2]

Electricity
(facility)
[kWh/m2]

Total
purchased
Energy
[kWh/m2]

Purchased
energy
change

Default 53.4 6.3 43.5 20.8 2.2 126.2 -

Least
energy
no VHR

44.1 7.1 43.5 20.8 2.2 117.7 -7 %

Least
energy

10.1 8.6 43.5 20.8 11.9 94.9 -25 %

Least
lifetime
cost

16.8 7.3 43.5 20.8 11.9 100.3 -21 %

Table 33 includes the improvement parameters and life cycle cost for the cases in Table 32.

Table 33. Parameters and cost for selected scenarios of apartment building improvements, Kyiv.

Case
Number

Case U-value [W/m2K] VHR
efficiency
[%]

Lifetime
cost
[kú]

Lifetime
cost
change

Window External
wall

Floor Roof

1 Default 1.11 0.25 0.2 0.17 0 854 -

2 Least energy
without VHR

0.6 0.18 0.12 0.1 0 935 +9 %

3 Least energy 0.6 0.18 0.12 0.1 80 899 +5 %

4 Least cost 1.11 0.25 0.2 0.17 80 780 -9 %

 CUSTOMER REPORT VTT-CR-01005-22

 56 (134)

6.4.3 Results, Odesa

Figure 29 shows the heating energy and total lifetime cost for each combination in Odesa climate
zone.

Figure 29. Total cost versus space heating consumption for apartment building improvement
combinations, Odesa.

The heating load is lower, but overall, the improvement combinations behave in similar way as in
Kyiv climate zone. Figure 30 shows the cooling energy and total lifecycle cost for each
combination

Figure 30. Total cost versus space cooling consumption for apartment building improvement
combinations, Odesa.

For Odesa, all improvements increase the cooling consumption, as is the case for Kyiv. Ventilation

[…]

Figure 31. Total cost versus purchased energy for apartment building improvement
combinations, Odesa.

Figure 32 is a close-up to the point group with no ventilation heat recovery, showing the effect of
individual improvements.

Figure 32. Total cost versus purchased energy for apartment building improvements excluding
ventilation heat recovery, Odesa.

It is seen that the cost-effectiveness for Odesa is largely like situation in Kyiv (Figure 26), in that
no individual improvements are profitable. Figure 33 shows a close-up into the group with 80 %
VHR efficiency.

 CUSTOMER REPORT VTT-CR-01005-22

 58 (134)

Figure 33. Total cost versus purchased energy for apartment building improvements with 80 %
efficiency of ventilation heat recovery, Odesa.

Based on all the simulated improvement combinations, least energy, least energy excluding
ventilation heat recovery, and least cost scenarios are shown in Figure 34.

Figure 34. Components of purchased energy for selected scenarios of apartment building
improvements, Odesa.

The most differences are seen in the heating load and added auxiliary (facility) electricity for the
least energy and least lifecycle cost cases. Table 34 shows the same in numerical format.

 CUSTOMER REPORT VTT-CR-01005-22

 59 (134)

Table 34. Components of purchased energy for selected scenarios of apartment building
improvements, Odesa.

Heating
[kWh/m2]

Cooling
[kWh/m2]

DHW
[kWh/m2]

Electricity
(lights &
equipment)
[kWh/m2]

Electricity
(facility)
[kWh/m2]

Total
purchased
energy
[kWh/m2]

Purchased
energy
change

Default 47.0 8.3 43.5 20.8 2.2 121.8 -

Least
energy no
VHR

33.6 9.5 43.5 20.8 2.2 109.6 -10 %

Least
energy

4.4 10.4 43.5 20.8 11.9 91.0 -25 %

Least
lifetime
cost

13.1 8.7 43.5 20.8 11.9 98.0 -20 %

Table 35 shows the parameters and the lifecycle cost for the cases in Table 34.

Table 35. Parameters and cost for selected scenarios of apartment building improvements,
Odesa.

Case
Number

Case U-value [W/m2K] VHR
efficiency
[%]

Life
cycle
cost
[kú]

Life
cycle
cost
change

Window External
wall

Floor Roof

1 Default (Odesa) 1.43 0.29 0.25 0.18 0 812 -

2 Least energy without
VHR

0.6 0.18 0.12 0.1 0 933 +15 %

3 Least energy 0.6 0.18 0.12 0.1 80 932 +15 %

4 Least cost 1.43 0.29 0.25 0.18 80 759 -7 %

6.5 Sensitivity studies

The effect of the uncertainty of selected economical parametersô (energy price, investment prices

[…]

Figure 65. Total cost versus purchased energy for school building improvements excluding
ventilation heat recovery, Odesa.

The labelled points are results of individual improvements; unlabelled blue points are the result
of combining different improvements. It is seen that of individual upgrades, roof upgrade and
window upgrade level 1 are profitable, as their total lifetime cost is lower than that of the default
case. Figure 66 shows a close-up into the group with 80 % VHR efficiency.

Figure 66. Total cost versus purchased energy for school building improvements with 80 %
efficiency of ventilation heat recovery, Odesa.

Combined with 80 % efficiency VHR, none of the other improvements remain profitable.

 CUSTOMER REPORT VTT----abc

87 (134)

After simulating the 144 cases for varying degrees of improvements in the parameters, four
specific cases were studied in detail further. They are tabulated in Table 52.

Table 52. Parameters and cost for selected scenarios of school building improvements, Odesa.

Case
Numbe
r

Case U-value [W/m2K] VHR
efficienc
y [%]

Life
cycl
e
cost
[kú]

Life
cycle
cost
chang
e

Windo
w

Externa
l wall

Floo
r

Roof

1 Default (Odesa) 1.43 0.29 0.25 0.17 0 3832 -

2 Least energy
without VHR

0.6 0.18 0.12 0.1 0 3906 +2 %

3 Least energy 0.6 0.18 0.25 0.1 80 3748 -2 %

4 Least cost 1.43 0.29 0.25 0.17 80 3552 -7 %

Figure 67 illustrates the share of each energy carrier out of the total purchased energy for the
school building in Kyiv region and Table 53 translates the same into numbers.

Figure 67. Components of purchased energy for selected scenarios of school building
improvements, Odesa.

Table 53. Components of purchased energy for selected scenarios of school building
improvements, Odesa.

Heatin
g

Coolin
g

DH
W

Electricity
(lights &
equipment)

Electricity
(facility)

Total
purchas
ed
energy

Purchas
ed
energy
change

Default/least
lifetime cost

110.1 10.9 18.8 27.1 2.2 169.1 -

[…]

individual improvements, only VHR was found to be profitable in terms of total life cycle cost. Also,
from the studied VHR options (low-end and high-end), the high-end device with 80 % efficiency
is considerably more profitable and remains profitable even with 50 % increase in investment
cost. Therefore, economically the main recommendation is to invest in a high-efficiency VHR
improvement. Window improvements and external wall improvements are seen to become
profitable if energy price increase of around 50 % were to take place. Therefore, the developments
of improvement investment price and energy price determines their profitability in the future.

In the economic study, the default scenario and 3 specific improvement combination scenarios
were selected for a closer look. Table 59 includes a summary of the impact of the scenarios on
total purchased energy (including heating energy and all electricity use in the building) and life
cycle cost in Kyiv climate zone.

Table 59: Selected scenarios of apartment building improvements, Kyiv.

Case U-value [W/m2K] VHR
efficiency
[%]

Purchased
energy
consumption
change

Life
cycle
cost
change

Total primary
energy
consumption
[kWh/m2/a]

Window External wall Floor Roof

Default 1.11 0.25 0.2 0.17 0 - - 199

Least energy
without VHR

0.6 0.18 0.12 0.1 0 -7 % +9 % 189

Least energy 0.6 0.18 0.12 0.1 80 -25 % +5 % 173

 CUSTOMER REPORT VTT----abc

99 (134)

Least cost 1.11 0.25 0.2 0.17 80 -21 % -9 % 178

Itôs seen the maximum achieved purchased energy change is 25 %, in which case LCC is
increased by 5 %. This scenario includes all the improvements. However, if only VHR is
implemented (least cost scenario), 21 % purchased energy is saved, and LCC is reduced by 9 %.
Therefore, economically there is no incentive to implement improvements other than VHR.

Table 60 includes a summary of the impact of the scenarios on total purchased energy and life
cycle cost in Odesa climate zone.

Table 60: Selected scenarios of apartment building improvements, Odesa

Case U-value [W/m2K] VHR
efficiency

[…]

Table 61: Selected scenarios of school building improvements, Kyiv.

Case U-value [W/m2K] VHR
efficiency
[%]

Purchased
energy
consumption
change

Life cycle cost
change

Total primary
energy
consumption
[kWh/m2/a,
kWh/m3/a]

Window External
wall

Floor Roof

Default
(Kyiv)

1.11 0.25 0.2 0.143 0 - - 283, 61

Least
energy
without
VHR

0.6 0.18 0.12 0.1 0 -4 % +1 % 273, 59

Least
energy

0.6 0.18 0.2 0.1 80 -45 % -15 % 215, 46

Least cost 1.11 0.25 0.2 0.143 80 -44 % -19 % 217, 47

It is seen the maximum achieved purchased energy change is 45 % (in the least energy scenario),
in which case the life cycle cost is decreased by 15 %. This scenario includes all the
improvements. However, if only VHR is implemented, 44 % purchased energy is saved, and LCC
is reduced by 19 %.

Table 62 includes a summary of the impact of the scenarios on total purchased energy and life
cycle cost in Odesa climate zone.

Table 62: Selected scenarios of school building improvements, Odesa

Case U-value [W/m2K] VHR
efficiency
[%]

Purchased
energy
consumption
change

Life cycle cost
change

Total primary
energy
consumption
[kWh/m2/a,
kWh/m3/a]

Window External
wall

Floor Roof

Default
(Odesa)

1.43 0.29 0.25 0.17 0 - - 268, 58

Least
energy
without
VHR

0.6 0.18 0.12 0.1 0 -6 % +2 % 256, 55

Least
energy

0.6 0.18 0.25 0.1 80 -43 % -2 % 214, 46

Least cost 1.43 0.29 0.25 0.17 80 -41 % -7 % 216, 46

In the case of Odesa, the maximum achieved purchased energy change in the least energy case
is 43%, close to what was in Kyiv. In this case, the life cycle cost is decreased by only 2 %.  This
scenario includes all the improvements except the floor improvement. However, if only VHR is

 CUSTOMER REPORT VTT----abc

101 (134)

implemented, there is a 41% reduction of purchased energy while cutting down the life cycle cost
by 7%. Therefore, for maximal profitability only VHR should be implemented.

It should be noted that the heating energy savings of U-value improvements are not reflected to